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Chief Administrative Law Judge S

November 2, 2018

TO: Stephen Journeay, Director
Commission Advising and Docket Management
William B. Travis State Office Building
1701 N. Congress, 7th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: SOAH Docket No. 473-17-119.WS; PUC Docket No. 46245; Application of Double
Diamond Utility Company, Inc. for Water and Sewer Rate/Tariff Change

Dear Mr. Journeay:

Enclosed under separate cover are the following documents in the above referenced
proceeding:

1 — Envelope containing:

Record Exhibits Attestation & Transcript List of Exhibits
1 CD with sound recording of PH1, PH2 & HOM

] — Box containing:

Record Exhibits

Transcript Vo. 1 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript Vo. 2 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript Vo. 3 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript of Confidential Portion of Hearing on the Merits

Please return a file-stamped copy of this letter to SOAH for our records.

Thank you for your assistance.

300 W. 15™ Street, Suite 504, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas 78711-3025
512.475.4993 (Main) 512.475.3445 (Docketing) 512.475.4994 (Fax)

www.soah.texas.gov “ \ \0
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-0119.WS
PUC 46245

I hereby affirm that the exhibits referenced on the attached exhibit list
identify all the exhibits admitted in this proceeding. Any exhibits not admitted but
included in an offer of proof are also listed and identified as such. The referenced
exhibits are being placed under seal and returned to the referring agency in the

condition in which they were received into evidence.

/%,_.

CASEY A. B"ELL
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Date Signed: November 2, 2018
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RECORD COPY
EXHIBIT LIST

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-0119.WS

PUC DOCKET NO. 46245

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE DIAMOND) BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

UTILITY COMPANY, INC. FOR )
WATER AND SEWER RATE/TARIFF ) OF
CHANGE )
) ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

HEARING ON THE MERITS

Thursday, October 26, 2017

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT at 9:10 a.m., on
Thursday, the 26th day of October 2017, the
above-entitled matter came on for hearing at the State
Office of Administrative Hearings, William P. Clements,
Jr., Building, 300 West 15th Street, Room 402, Austin,
Texas, before CASEY BELL, Administrative Law Judge, and
the following proceedings were reported by Rebecca J.
Callow, Certified Shorthand Reporter, Registered

Diplomate Reporter and Certified Realtime Reporter.

Volume 3 Pages 452 - 543

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEEDINGS, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017 - VOL. 1

PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

RANDY GRACY
- Cross (Freeland)

AFTERNOON SESSION

PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC. (CONTINUED)

RANDY GRACY
- Cross (Smith)
- Clarifying (Bell)
- Cross (Smith - continued)

TIM GROUT
- Cross (Freeland)
CONFIDENTIAL PAGES 160 THROUGH 177
- Cross (Smith)

VICTORIA HARKINS
- Cross (Freeland)
- Redirect (Carlton)
- Recross (Freeland)

JAY JOYCE
- Cross (Freeland)
- Cross (Smith)
- Redirect (Carlton)
- Recross (Freeland)

TIM GROUT
- Redirect (Carlton)
- Recross (Freeland)
PROCEEDINGS RECESSED

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

PAGE

52

53
110

110

110
127
129

150

181

185

200
201

202
233
236
240

242
245
250

251

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
PROCEEDINGS, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2017 - VOL. 2 253
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF 253
WHITE BLUFFS RATEPAYERS GROUP
NELISA HEDDIN
- Cross (Carlton) 254
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF THE CLIFFS 260
UTILITY COMMITTEE
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF 261
DEBI LOOCKERMAN
- Cross (Carlton) 261
EMILY SEARS
- Cross (Smith) 268
- Cross (Carlton) 275
JOLIE MATHIS
- Cross (Smith) 295
- Cross (Carlton) 300
- Recross (Smith) 314
EMILY SEARS
- Cross (Carlton - continued) 317
AFTERNOON SESSION 340
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF 341
(CONTINUED)
EMILY SEARS
- Cross (Carlton - continued) 342
- Redirect (Garcia) 399
- Recross (Carlton) 401
- Further Redirect (Garcia) 403
JONATHAN RAMIREZ
- Cross (Smith) 405
- Cross (Carlton) 406

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

REBUTTAL PRESENTATION ON BEHALFEF OF 411
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.

GREG SCHEIG

- Direct (Carlton) 411

- Cross (Freeland) 412

- Cross (Smith) 427

- Cross (Garcia) 429

- Redirect (Carlton) 445

- Recross (Freeland) 449

- Recross (Garcia) 450

PROCEEDINGS RECESSED 450

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 451

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
PROCEEDINGS, THURSDAY OCTOBER 26, 2017 - VOL. 3

REBUTTAL PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY, INC.

RANDY GRACY
- Direct (Carlton)
- Cross (Smith)
- Cross (Garcia)
- Redirect (Carlton)

VICTORIA HARKINS
- Direct (Carlton)
- Cross (Freeland)
- Cross (Smith)
- Cross (Garcia)
- Redirect (Carlson)
- Recross (Freeland)
- Recross (Smith)

JAY JOYCE
- Direct (Carlton)
- Cross (Freeland)
- Cross (D'Ambrosio)

PROCEEDINGS RECESSED

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

452

454

454
468
472
480

482
486
490
492
502
505
509

511
517
534
542

543

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page v

CLIFFS

1.

10.

11.
12.

13.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Water Leaks - The Cliffs
Resort - 2017 (Photos)

Condition of Water after
Leaks/Repairs: 2017
(Photos)

Not offered
Not offered
Special Warranty Deed

The Cliffs Utility
Committee's First Request
for Information to Double
Diamond Utility Company,
Inc.

The Cliffs Ratepayer
Group's Second Request
for Information to Double
Diamond Utility Company,
Inc.

Not offered

Not offered

Document entitled "From
the United Utilities
Website"

Not offered

Not offered

The Cliffs Utility
Committee's Intervenor

Direct Testimony and
Statement of Position

MARKED ADMITTED

3 35
3 35
3
3 41
3 41
3 NOT
ADMIT'D
3 477

512.474.2233
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Page vi

DDU

1A.

2A.

3A.

3B.

3C.

3D.

3E.

4A.

4B.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

The Cliffs - Water and Sewer
Rate Increase Applications,
including Verifications
(Totals, Water and Sewer)

The Cliffs - Affidavit of
Notice of Proposed Rate
Change

White Bluff - Water and
Sewer Rate Increase
Applications, including
Verifications (Totals,
Water and Sewer)

White Bluff - Affidavit of
Notice of Proposed Rate
Change

Prefiled Direct Testimony
of Randy Gracy

Randy Gracy Resume

White Bluff Utility System
Map

The Cliffs Water System
Map

The Cliffs Sewer System
Map

Tap Fee Expense

Prefiled Direct Testimony
of Tim Grout

Tim Grout Resume

2015 Statement of
Operations - TC

3

25

25

25

25

27

27

27

27

27

27

28

28

28

512.474.2233

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
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Page vii

DDU

4C.

4D.

4E.

4F.

4G.

5A.

5B.

5C.

5D.

5E.

5F.

5G.

5H.

5T.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

2015 Statement of Operation
_.'WB .

The Cliffs - Test Year
Detailed Trial Balance

White Bluff - Test Year
Detailed Trial Balance

2015 customer billing and
usage data for White Bluff
and The Cliffs

Rate Case Expenses as of
July 15, 2017

Prefiled Direct Testimony
of Victoria Harkins

Victoria Harkins Resume

Asset Table - White Bluff
Water

Asset Table - The Cliffs
Water

Trending Study - White
Bluff Water

Trending Study - The Cliffs
Water

Asset Table - White Bluff
Wastewater

Asset Table - The Cliffs
Wastewater

Trending Study - White
Bluff Wastewater

Trending Study - The
Cliffs Wastewater

3

28

28

28

28

28

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

512.474.2233

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
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Page wviii

DDU

6A.

6B.

6C.

6D.

6E.

6F.

6G.

TA.

8A.

8B.

8C.

9A.

9B.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Prefiled Direct Testimony
of Jay Joyce '

Jay Joyce Resume
Project Listing
80/20 asset listing - WB
80/20 asset listing - TC

Account assignment to
PUCT category

Type of assignment for each
account

Estimated rate case expense

Prefiled Direct Testimony
of John Carlton

Jdohn Carlton Resume

Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony
of Randy Gracy

Trans-Turf Crew Records
(DDU16-017595-017602)

Fuel Expense Records
(DDU16-016566-016691)

The Cliffs Work Orders

Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony
of Victoria Harkins

WB Water Depreciation
Schedule Revised

WB Wastewater Depreciation
Schedule Revised

MARKED ADMITTED

3

453

453

453

453

453

453

453

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

456

456

456

456

483

483

483

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE,
512.474.2233

INC.

order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page ix

DDU

9C.

10.

10A.

10B.

11.

11A.

11B.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

WB Grinder Pump Detail
(DDU16-016992-017499)

Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony
of Greg Scheig

Resume
Schedules

Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony
of Jay Joyce

Corrected Staff Schedules
Work Papers

DDU Depreciation Schedule
Exhibit 12 - larger font

DDU's Documents Responsive

to Commission Staff's Request
for Information 1-14
(DDU16-015687 to DDU16-015895)

DDU's Written Response to
Commission Staff's Request
for Information 1-14

Commission Staff's Report in
Docket 46910 - Year-end 2016
Earnings Reports for Electronic
Utilities, dated October 19, 2017

453

253

253
253

501

501
501
241
256

286

286

384

483

412

412

412

412

512

512

243

257

292

341

393

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
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Page x

STAFF

2A.

2B.

3A.

3B.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

Direct Testimony of Debi 24
Loockerman- :

Direct Testimony of 24
Emily Sears- (with Errata)

Workpapers of Emily Sears 24
- 9/22/2017

Supplemental workpapers 24

of Emily Sears - 10/23/17

Direct Testimony of 24
Jonathan Ramirez -
(with Errata)

Workpapers of Jonathan 24
Ramirez - 9/22/2017

Supplemental workpapers 24
of Jonathan Ramirez -

10/23/17

Direct Testimony of 24

Jolie Mathis

Errata)

- (with

White Bluff Ratepayers 24
Group's Response to DDU
RFI 2-8, 10/13/17

Double Diamond Utility's 24
Response to Staff RFI
1-26, 8/10/17

Excerpt from Class B 24
Investor-Owned Utilities

Water and/or Sewer,

Instructions for

Rate/Tariff Change

Application 2015,

Pages 9-10

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

51

51

51

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.

512.474.2233

order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page xi

STAFF

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

TPDES Permit No. 24
WQ0013786002, page 1 - :

51

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page xii

WBRG

1A.

1B.

1C.

1D.

1E.

1F.

1G.

1H.

1T.

1d.

1K.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

Direct Testimony of

Nelisa D. Heddin

Resume of Nelisa D. Heddin

Petition of Sunbelt
Utilities for Authority

to Change Rates, Docket No.
804, 3 PUC BULL 1167,
Examiner's Report (March 22,
1978)

Sunbelt Utilities v. PUC,
589 S.W.24d 392 (Tex. 1979)

Double Diamond Corporate
Structure

DDU Certificate of
Incorporation (December 30,
1996)

Double Diamond Website

White Bluff Real Estate
Sales Contract

DDU Discovery Excerpt
(DDU16-010153-DDU16-010156)

Excerpts from DDU Rate
Change Application
(December 8, 1997)

Excerpts from PFD, SOAH
Docket No. 582-08-0698
(June 15, 2009)

Excerpts from Direct
Testimony of Chris Ekrut,
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288

3

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

31

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.

512.474.2233

order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page xiii

WBRG

1L.

1IM.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

Warranty Deed from Double
Diamond, Inc., to White
Bluff Property Owners
Association (December 20,
1996)

Workpapers of Nelisa D.
Heddin

Map of White Bluff Resort
11/20/07 (DDU-3B)

DDU Response to WBRG 2-5

TNRCC Order in SOAH Docket
No. 582-95-1093 (1/12/96)

Memo from Lynn Robertson
to Charlie Gillespie, III
(1/26/07)

Loan Documents, DDU and
First Financial Bank,
DDU16-016136-016139
(8/21/17)

Notice of Approval, PUC
Docket 44267 (3/24/16)

Confidential Exhibit
Response to WBRG 4-3,
DDU16-016086 Excerpts

Double Diamond Financial
Statements DDU003567-003568,
DDU003571-003572,
DDU003576-003576, DDU003580,
DDU003584, 2015 Depreciation
and Amortization Report,
DDU16-015470-015475

Excerpts Double Diamond
Utility Company (August 1,
2016)

3

31

31

60

90

161l

512.474.2233

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.

order@kennedyreporting.com
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Page xiv

WBRG

- 10.

12.

EXHIBIT INDEX

MARKED ADMITTED

Double Diamond Response 3
to WBRG 1-34 '

WBRG's Motion to Reject 517
Application or Suspend Rates

Based on Misrepresentations

in the Application

106

526

KENNEDY REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
512.474.2233 order@kennedyreporting.com
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