

Control Number: 46245



Item Number: 716

Addendum StartPage: 0

State Office of Administrative Hearings



RECEIVED

2018 NOV 14 PM 4: 14

PUBLIC WATER TO SERVICE STORE

Lesli G. Ginn Chief Administrative Law Judge

November 2, 2018

TO: Stephen Journeay, Director
Commission Advising and Docket Management
William B. Travis State Office Building
1701 N. Congress, 7th Floor
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: SOAH Docket No. 473-17-119.WS; PUC Docket No. 46245; Application of Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc. for Water and Sewer Rate/Tariff Change

Dear Mr. Journeay:

Enclosed under separate cover are the following documents in the above referenced proceeding:

1 – Envelope containing:

Record Exhibits Attestation & Transcript List of Exhibits 1 CD with sound recording of PH1, PH2 & HOM

1 - Box containing:

Record Exhibits

Transcript Vo. 1 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript Vo. 2 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript Vo. 3 of Hearing on the Merits

Transcript of Confidential Portion of Hearing on the Merits

Please return a file-stamped copy of this letter to SOAH for our records.

Thank you for your assistance.

300 W. 15th Street, Suite 504, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.O. Box 13025, Austin, Texas 78711-3025 512.475.4993 (Main) 512.475.3445 (Docketing) 512.475.4994 (Fax) www.soah.texas.gov

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-0119.WS PUC 46245

I hereby affirm that the exhibits referenced on the attached exhibit list identify all the exhibits admitted in this proceeding. Any exhibits not admitted but included in an offer of proof are also listed and identified as such. The referenced exhibits are being placed under seal and returned to the referring agency in the condition in which they were received into evidence.

Date Signed: November 2, 2018

CASEY A. BELL

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

RECORD COPY EXHIBIT LIST

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-0119.WS

PUC DOCKET NO. 46245

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE DIAMOND) BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE UTILITY COMPANY, INC. FOR)
WATER AND SEWER RATE/TARIFF) OF CHANGE)
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

HEARING ON THE MERITS
Thursday, October 26, 2017

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT at 9:10 a.m., on Thursday, the 26th day of October 2017, the above-entitled matter came on for hearing at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, William P. Clements, Jr., Building, 300 West 15th Street, Room 402, Austin, Texas, before CASEY BELL, Administrative Law Judge, and the following proceedings were reported by Rebecca J. Callow, Certified Shorthand Reporter, Registered Diplomate Reporter and Certified Realtime Reporter.

Volume 3

Pages 452 - 543

TABLE OF CONTENTS	
	PAGE
PROCEEDINGS, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017 - VOL. 1	3
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF	52
- Cross (Freeland)	53
AFTERNOON SESSION	110
PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF	110
- Cross (Smith)	110
- Clarifying (Bell) - Cross (Smith - continued)	127 129
TIM GROUT	1.50
CONFIDENTIAL PAGES 160 THROUGH 177	150
	181
- Cross (Freeland)	185
- Redirect (Cariton) - Recross (Freeland)	200 201
JAY JOYCE	202
- Cross (Smith)	202
- Redirect (Cariton) - Recross (Freeland)	236 240
TIM GROUT	242
- Redirect (Cariton) - Recross (Freeland)	242 245
PROCEEDINGS RECESSED	250
REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE	251
	:
	PROCEEDINGS, TUESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017 - VOL. 1 PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC. RANDY GRACY - Cross (Freeland) AFTERNOON SESSION PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC. (CONTINUED) RANDY GRACY - Cross (Smith) - Clarifying (Bell) - Cross (Smith - continued) TIM GROUT - Cross (Freeland) CONFIDENTIAL PAGES 160 THROUGH 177 - Cross (Smith) VICTORIA HARKINS - Cross (Freeland) - Redirect (Carlton) - Recross (Freeland) JAY JOYCE - Cross (Freeland) - Redirect (Carlton) - Recross (Freeland) TIM GROUT - Redirect (Carlton) - Recross (Freeland) PROCEEDINGS RECESSED

_		
1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2		PAGE
3	PROCEEDINGS, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2017 - VOL. 2	253
4	PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF WHITE BLUFFS RATEPAYERS GROUP	253
5	NELISA HEDDIN	
6	- Cross (Carlton)	254
7	PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF THE CLIFFS UTILITY COMMITTEE	260
8	PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF	261
9	DEBI LOOCKERMAN	
10	- Cross (Carlton)	261
11	EMILY SEARS - Cross (Smith)	268
12	- Cross (Carlton)	275
13	JOLIE MATHIS - Cross (Smith)	295
14	- Cross (Carlton) - Recross (Smith)	300 314
15		
16	EMILY SEARS - Cross (Carlton - continued)	317
17	AFTERNOON SESSION	340
18	PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF (CONTINUED)	341
19	EMILY SEARS	
20	- Cross (Carlton - continued) - Redirect (Garcia)	342 399
21	- Redifect (Garcia) - Recross (Carlton) - Further Redirect (Garcia)	401 403
22		403
23	JONATHAN RAMIREZ - Cross (Smith)	405
24	- Cross (Carlton)	406
25		

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2		PAGE
3	REBUTTAL PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.	411
4	GREG SCHEIG	
5	- Direct (Carlton) - Cross (Freeland)	411 412
6	- Cross (Smith) - Cross (Garcia)	427 429
7	- Redirect (Carlton) - Recross (Freeland)	445 449
8	- Recross (Garcia)	450
9	PROCEEDINGS RECESSED	450
10	REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE	451
11		
12		
13	-	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		_
25		

		rage IV
1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2	PAGE	
3	PROCEEDINGS, THURSDAY OCTOBER 26, 2017 - VOL. 3	452
4		
5	REBUTTAL PRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY, INC.	454
6	RANDY GRACY - Direct (Carlton)	454
7	- Cross (Smith)	468
8	- Cross (Garcia) - Redirect (Carlton)	472 480
9		
10	VICTORIA HARKINS - Direct (Carlton)	482
11	- Cross (Freeland) - Cross (Smith)	486
12	- Cross (Garcia)	492
13	- Redirect (Carlson) - Recross (Freeland)	502 505
14	- Recross (Smith)	509
15	JAY JOYCE	-11
16	- Direct (Carlton) - Cross (Freeland)	511 517
17	- Cross (D'Ambrosio)	534
18	PROCEEDINGS RECESSED	542
19	REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE	543
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

				rage v
1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	CLIFFS		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	1.	Water Leaks - The Cliffs Resort - 2017 (Photos)	3	35
4	2.	Condition of Water after	3	35
5		Leaks/Repairs: 2017 (Photos)		
7	3.	Not offered		
8	4.	Not offered		
9	5.	Special Warranty Deed	3	
10	6.	The Cliffs Utility Committee's First Request for Information to Double	3	41
11		Diamond Utility Company, Inc.		
12 13	7.	The Cliffs Ratepayer Group's Second Request	3	41
14		for Information to Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc.		
15 16	8.	Not offered		
17	9.	Not offered		
18	10.	Document entitled "From the United Utilities	3	TON D'TIMDA
19		Website"		
20	11.	Not offered		
21	12.	Not offered		
22	13.	The Cliffs Utility Committee's Intervenor Direct Testimony and	3	47
23		Statement of Position		
24				
25				

				1496 11
1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	DDU		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	1.	The Cliffs - Water and Sewer Rate Increase Applications,	. 3	25
4		including Verifications (Totals, Water and Sewer)		
5	1A.	The Cliffs - Affidavit of Notice of Proposed Rate	3	25
7		Change		
8	2.	White Bluff - Water and Sewer Rate Increase	3	25
9		Applications, including Verifications (Totals, Water and Sewer)		
10	2A.	White Bluff - Affidavit of	3	25
11		Notice of Proposed Rate Change		
12	3.	Prefiled Direct Testimony	3	27
13		of Randy Gracy		
14	3A.	Randy Gracy Resume	3	27
15	3B.	White Bluff Utility System Map	3	27
16	3C.	The Cliffs Water System	. 3	27
17		Map		
18	3D.	The Cliffs Sewer System Map	3	27
19 20	3E.	Tap Fee Expense	3	27
21	4.	Prefiled Direct Testimony of Tim Grout	3	28
22	4A.	Tim Grout Resume	3	28
23	4B.	2015 Statement of	3	28
24		Operations - TC		
25				
	L			

Page vii

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	DDU		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	4C.	2015 Statement of Operations - WB	3	28
4	4D.	The Cliffs - Test Year	3	28
5	12.	Detailed Trial Balance		
6 7	4E.	White Bluff - Test Year Detailed Trial Balance	3	28
8	4F.	2015 customer billing and usage data for White Bluff and The Cliffs	3	28
9	4G.	Rate Case Expenses as of July 15, 2017	3	28
11	5.	Prefiled Direct Testimony of Victoria Harkins	3	29
12	5A.	Victoria Harkins Resume	3	29
13 14	5B.	Asset Table - White Bluff Water	3	29
15	5C.	Asset Table - The Cliffs Water	3	29
16	5D.	Trending Study - White	3	29
17		Bluff Water		
18	5E.	Trending Study - The Cliffs Water	3	29
19	5F.	Asset Table - White Bluff	3	29
20	F.G.	Wastewater	2	20
21	5G.	Asset Table - The Cliffs Wastewater	3	29
22	5H.	Trending Study - White Bluff Wastewater	3	29
24	51.	Trending Study - The Cliffs Wastewater	3	29
25				

ı				
1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	DDU		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	6.	Prefiled Direct Testimony of Jay Joyce	3	29
4 5	6A.	Jay Joyce Resume	3	29
	6B.	Project Listing	3	29
6 7	6C.	80/20 asset listing - WB	3	29
8	6D.	80/20 asset listing - TC	3	29
9	6E.	Account assignment to PUCT category	3	29
10	6F.	Type of assignment for each account	3	29
11 12	6G.	Estimated rate case expense	3	29
13	7.	Prefiled Direct Testimony of John Carlton	3	
14	7A.	John Carlton Resume	3	
15	8.	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Randy Gracy	453	456
16	8A.	Trans-Turf Crew Records	453	456
17	011.	(DDU16-017595-017602)	100	
18	8B.	Fuel Expense Records (DDU16-016566-016691)	453	456
19	8C.	The Cliffs Work Orders	453	456
20	9.	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony	453	483
21		of Victoria Harkins		
22	9A.	WB Water Depreciation Schedule Revised	453	483
23	9B.	WB Wastewater Depreciation	453	483
24		Schedule Revised		
25				

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	DDU	MZ	ARKED	ADMITTED
3	9C.	WB Grinder Pump Detail (DDU16-016992-017499)	453	483
4 5	10.	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Greg Scheig	253	412
6	10A.	Resume	253	412
7	10B.	Schedules	253	412
8	11.	Prefiled Rebuttal Testimony of Jay Joyce	501	412
9	11A.	Corrected Staff Schedules	501	512
10	11B.	Work Papers	501	512
11	12.	DDU Depreciation Schedule	241	243
12	13.	Exhibit 12 - larger font	256	257
13 14 15	14.	DDU's Documents Responsive to Commission Staff's Request for Information 1-14 (DDU16-015687 to DDU16-015895)	286	292
16 17	15.	DDU's Written Response to Commission Staff's Request for Information 1-14	286	341
18	16.	Commission Staff's Report in	384	393
19		Docket 46910 - Year-end 2016 Earnings Reports for Electronic	- 7	
20	,	Utilities, dated October 19, 201	1	
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	STAFF		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	1.	Direct Testimony of Debi Loockerman	24	50
4	2.	Direct Testimony of	24	50
5	-	Emily Sears-(with Errata)		
6 7	2A.	Workpapers of Emily Sears - 9/22/2017	24	50
8	2B.	Supplemental workpapers of Emily Sears - 10/23/17	24	50
9	3.	Direct Testimony of Jonathan Ramirez -	24	50
10		(with Errata)		
11	3A.	Workpapers of Jonathan Ramirez - 9/22/2017	24	50
12	3B.	Supplemental workpapers	24	50
13 14		of Jonathan Ramirez - 10/23/17		
15	4.	Direct Testimony of Jolie Mathis - (with Errata)	24	50
16	5.	White Bluff Ratepayers	24	51
17		Group's Response to DDU RFI 2-8, 10/13/17		
18	6.	Double Diamond Utility's	24	51
19		Response to Staff RFI 1-26, 8/10/17		
20	7.	Excerpt from Class B	24	51
21		Investor-Owned Utilities Water and/or Sewer,		
22		Instructions for Rate/Tariff Change		
23		Application 2015, Pages 9-10		
24				
25				

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	STAFF		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	8.	TPDES Permit No.	24	51
4		WQ0013786002, page 1		
5				1
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11			•	
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	WBRG		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	1.	Direct Testimony of Nelisa D. Heddin	3	31
4	1A.	Resume of Nelisa D. Heddin	3	31
5				
6	1B.	Petition of Sunbelt Utilities for Authority	3	31
7		to Change Rates, Docket No. 804, 3 PUC BULL 1167,		
8		Examiner's Report (March 22, 1978)		
9	1C.	Sunbelt Utilities v. PUC, 589 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. 1979)	3	31
10			_	2.7
11	1D.	Double Diamond Corporate Structure	3	31
12	1E.	DDU Certificate of Incorporation (December 30,	3	31
13		1996)		
14	1F.	Double Diamond Website	3	31
15	1G.	White Bluff Real Estate Sales Contract	3	31
16				
17	1H.	DDU Discovery Excerpt (DDU16-010153-DDU16-010156)	3	31
18	1I.	Excerpts from DDU Rate Change Application	3	31
19		(December 8, 1997)		
20	1J.	Excerpts from PFD, SOAH Docket No. 582-08-0698	3	31
21		(June 15, 2009)		
22	1K.	Excerpts from Direct Testimony of Chris Ekrut,	3	31
23		SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288		:
24				
25				

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	WBRG		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	1L.	Warranty Deed from Double Diamond, Inc., to White	3	31
4		Bluff Property Owners Association (December 20,		
5		1996)		
6	1M.	Workpapers of Nelisa D. Heddin	[^] 3	31
7 8	2.	Map of White Bluff Resort 11/20/07 (DDU-3B)	3	
9	3.	DDU Response to WBRG 2-5	3	60
10	4.	TNRCC Order in SOAH Docket No. 582-95-1093 (1/12/96)	3	
11	5.	Memo from Lynn Robertson to Charlie Gillespie, III (1/26/07)	3	
12			J	
13	6.	Loan Documents, DDU and First Financial Bank, DDU16-016136-016139 (8/21/17)	3	90
1.4 1.5				
16	7.	Notice of Approval, PUC Docket 44267 (3/24/16)	3	
17			2	1 (1
18	8.	Confidential Exhibit Response to WBRG 4-3, DDU16-016086 Excerpts	3	161
19		Double Diamond Financial Statements DDU003567-003568,		
20		DDU003571-003572, DDU003576-003576, DDU003580,		1
21		DDU003576 003576, BD0003580, DDU003584, 2015 Depreciation and Amortization Report,		
22		DDU16-015470-015475		
23	9.	Excerpts Double Diamond Utility Company (August 1,	3	
24		2016)		
25				

Page xiv

1		EXHIBIT INDEX		
2	WBRG		MARKED	ADMITTED
3	10.	Double Diamond Response to WBRG 1-34	3	106
4	12.		51	7 526
5	12.	WBRG's Motion to Reject Application or Suspend Rates Based on Misrepresentations in the Application	31	, 520
6		in the Application		
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				,
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				